As at 31 December 2021, pursuant to the material organic growth strategy, the Group had significant capital commitments of
approximately $22,660,199, comprising seven LF160 drill rigs and ancillary equipment including, but not limited to, support trucks
and rod sloops, drilling pipe and other associated items.

12. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

There has not been any other matter or circumstance occurring subsequent to the end of the reporting period that has significantly
affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group
in future periods.

13. RECLASSIFICATION OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The Group now classifies the total carrying amount of Customer Contract Intangible Assets as non-current assets in the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. Previously the Group classified a portion of Customer Contract Intangible
Assets as current assets.

The following table summarises the impact of the reclassification on the comparatives on each line item affected of the Group’s
Condensed Consolidated financial statements:

As previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
As restated

$
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30
June 2021
Current Intangible assets 3,157,378 (3,157,378) -
Total current assets 47,429,092 (3,157,378) 44,271,714
Non-current Intangible assets 6,856,062 3,157,378 10,013,440
Total non-current assets 79,323,755 3,157,378 82,481,133

There is no impact on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, basic or diluted
earnings per share and Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 31 December 2020.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

HALF-YEAR REPORT MITCHELL SERVICES LTD

DECEMBER 2021

21

Directors’ Declaration

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of Mitchell Services Limited (“the Company”), the Directors declare that:

1) the Condensed consolidated financial statements and notes, as set out on pages 9-20, are in accordance with the